14.  Increased levels of worldwide political instability, as the Company operates primarily in the United States, the
European community, Asia, the Russian Federation, South Africa and Brazil

15.  Government legislation and/or regulation particularly on environmental and taxation matters

16.  A slowdown in the expected rate of environmental regulations

17.  The impact of natural disasters

18.  Uncertainty regarding the outcome of the BASF offer may affect the Company�s stock price and future business

Risks and uncertainties associated with the Offer and the Company�s related recapitalization plan:

Edgar Filing: ENGELHARD CORP - Form DFAN14A

62

1.  Increased indebtedness and a greater ratio of indebtedness to stockholders� equity

2.  Changes in the Company�s credit ratings

3.  Conditions to the Offer

4.  Ability to refinance the bridge facility

25

Edgar Filing: ENGELHARD CORP - Form DFAN14A

63

Increased debt and higher interest expense

Engelhard�s calculations(1) based on December 2005 figures, not on March 2006 higher debt numbers

($ in millions)
Actual

31-Dec-2005
Estimated

31-Mar-2006
Post

Bridge Loan
Pro Forma

Recapitalization
Debt Rate Amount Delta Rate Amount Delta Rate Bridge Delta Rate Pro Forma

Short-term
Borrowings 3.50%(2) $ 48.8 $ 119.1 4.77%(3) $ 167.9 4.77%(3) $ 167.9 4.77%(3) $ 167.9
Bridge Loan 0.0 1,200.0 L+52.5bps 1,200.0 (1,200.0) 0.0
Total Short
Term Debt $ 48.8 $ 167.9 $ 1,367.9 $ 167.9

Existing Long
Term Debt 4.86% $ 551.4 4.86% $ 539.0 4.86% $ 539.0 4.86% $ 539.0
Callable Floating
Senior Notes 200.0 L+80bps 200.0
10 Year Senior
Notes 200.0 6.41% 200.0
5-Year ICON 400.0 7.61% 400.0
10-Year ICON 400.0 7.97% 400.0
Total Long
Term Debt $ 551.4 $ (12.4) $ 539.0 $ 0.0 $ 539.0 $ 1,200.0 $ 1,739.0

Total Debt/ W.A.
Interest Rate 4.75% $ 600.1 $ 106.7 4.84% $ 706.9 $ 1,200.0 5.49% $ 1,906.9 $ 0.0 6.38% $ 1,906.9
Cash $ 41.6 $ 23.0 $ 64.6 $ 26.2 $ 90.8 $ 0.0 $ 90.8
Net Debt $ 558.5 $ 83.8 $ 642.3 $ 1,173.8 $ 1,816.1 $ 0.0 $ 1,816.1
Net Debt / LTM
EBITDA(4) 1.2x 1.3x 3.8x 2.9x
Total Debt /
LTM EBITDA(4) 1.3x 1.5x 4.0x 3.1x
Debt / Total
Capitalization 28.7% 30.5% 80.3% 63.4%
Debt Issuance
Fees $ 1.5 $ 23.5

1.  Calculations disclosed on Engelhard�s Schedule TO filed with the SEC on 5/5/06.

2.  Weighted-average interest rate for 2005 according to the Company�s 2005 10K. Weighted-average interest rate for 2004 and 2003 were 7.6%
and 12.4%, respectively.

3.  Assumes annual effective rate based on the average of the 3-month US Libor rate for the first quarter of 2006 of 4.77%.

4.  EBITDA includes equity income.

26

Edgar Filing: ENGELHARD CORP - Form DFAN14A

64

Engelhard year-on-year operating cash flow has declined

US$ in millions 2003 2004 2005 1Q06
Net Income $ 234.2 $ 235.5 $ 238.2 $ 69.0
DD&A 127.7 128.7 132.4 34.7
Net Change in Assets/Liabilities 58.9 (25.5) (95.6) (105.4)
Other (14.8) (15.4) (16.9) (118.2)
Net Operating Cash Flow $ 406.0 $ 323.4 $ 258.1 $ (119.8)

Capex (113.6) (123.2) (141.6) (32.9)
Acquisitions (1.0) (68.6) (166.0) 0.0
Other 6.7 2.0 0.0 0.0
Net Investing Cash Flow $ (107.9) $ (189.8) $ (307.6) $ (32.9)

Source:  Engelhard�s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended 12/31/05 and quarterly results announced on
Form 8-K filed with the SEC on 4/26/06.

27

Edgar Filing: ENGELHARD CORP - Form DFAN14A

65

Precedent transactions for new platforms support BASF�s view of limited synergies

Synergies as a % of Target Sales

[CHART]

Comments

� Apr-04 � No overlap, acquisition of polyolefin catalyst division

� Oct-04 � Little overlap, acquisition of a division

� Jun-99 � Minor overlap, portfolio diversification

� Apr-04 � New platform

� Jul-05 � Substantial overlap in operations (acetyls)